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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORANON

DIRECTORS' REPORT - DECEMBER 31, 2015

The Directors are pteased to submit their report together with the audited financial statements of the
Corporation for the year ended December 31,2015.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Corporation operates public transport on Mah6 and Prastin.

CURRENT YEAR EVENTS

Fotlowing the approval of the dissotution of Praslin Transport Company Limited (PTC) the subsidiary of
SPTC by the President, the Boards of Directors of the Corporation of SPTC and PTC have unanimousty

approved the struck off of PTC effective November 30, 2015.

Effective December 1, 2015, the assets and tiabitities as we[[ as the activities and operations of PTC were
taken by SPTC. SPTC atso agreed to pay compensations of the emptoyees transferred from PTC.

Therefore, since December 1, 2015, PTC has been integrated within SPTC as a division and ceased to be a

subsidiary effective that date. No group situation exists at December 31,2015 and comparatives have been

removed accordingly.

RESULTS
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Loss for the year

Retained earnings brought forward

Retained earnings transferred from PTC

Retained earnings carried forward

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

SR

(24,535,0741

82,593,976
221,944

58,280,846

Additions to property and equipment of SR 11.6m during the year (2014:5R 20.8m) comprised mainly the
furniture, fittings and equipment and buitdings on leasehotd land and WlP. Motor Vehicte was disposed

during the year with a net book vatue of SR 2,351 (2014: Nit).

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumutated depreciation. The Directors are of the
opinion that the carrying amounts of the assets approximate their fair vatue and do not require any
adjustments for impairment.
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATNI

2(a)

DIRECTORS' REPORT . DECEMBER 31, 2015

DIRECTORS

The Directors of the Corporation in office from the date of the last report to the date of this report,

appointed under Section 5(1) of the Seychetles Pubtic Transport Ad., 19Tl are:

Steve Fanny (Chairman)

Geffy Zialor (Chief Executive Officer)

Veronique Laporte

Patrick Andre

Rosa Morin

Hans Agtae

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the overall management of the affairs of the Corporation

inctuding its daity operations and the making of major investments and poticy proposats to the Board of

Directors for approval.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with lnternationat Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and with the Seychettes Pubtic

Transport Corporation Act, 1977. This responsibitity inctudes: designing, imptementing and maintaining

internal controls. relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financia[ statements that are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; setecting and applying appropriate accounting

poticies and making accounting estimates that are reasonabte in the circumstances. The Directors have

the generat responsibitity of safeguarding the assets, both owned by the Corporation and those that are

hetd in trust and used by the Corporation.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibilities.

AUDITORS

The retiring auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, being etigibte offer themsetves for re-appointment.

Date:30lvlAR2016
Victoria, Seychelles
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Tet : *218461 261?
Fax : *248461 23fi)
e-mail : bdoseychettes@Mo. sc

P.O. Box 18
The Creote Spirit
Quincy Street, Mahe
Victoria, Seycheltes

SEYCH ELLES PU BLIC TRANSPORT CORFORATPN

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE TEMBERS

This report is made sotely to the members of Seychelles Pubtic Transport Corporation, as a body, in
terms of our engagement to conduct the audit on their behatf. Our audit work has been

undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters which we are required to state to
them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fultest extent permitted by [aw, we do

not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other than the members as a body, for our audit
work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financia[ statements of Seycheltes Pubtic Transport Corporation set out on
pages 4 to 26 which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2015, the
Statement of Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash

Ftows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting poticies and explanatory
notes.

Directors' Responsibility

As stated on page 2(a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsibte for
preparation of the financial statements.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on those financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabte assurance that the financia[
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit invotves performing procedures to obtain
audit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in the financial statements. The procedures

setected depend on the auditors' judgement, inctuding the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making these risk
assessments, the auditors consider internal control retevant to the Bank's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Bank's internat controt. An audit atso inctudes evatuating the appropriateness of accounting poticies
used and the reasonabteness of accounting estimates made by the Directors as wetl as evaluating
the overa[[ presentation of the financiaI statements.

We betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion.

BDO Associates, a partnership registered in Seychettes, is a member of BDO lnternationat Limited, a UK company timited by
guarantee, and forms part of the international 8DO netv/ork of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO l,tember Firms.
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SEYCH ELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATPN

TNDEPENDENT AUDTTORS' REPORT TO THE ilEmBERS (CONTD)

Opinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements on pages 4 to 26 give a true and fair view of the financia[
position of the Group and the Corporation as at December 31, 2015 and of its financial performance

and its cash ftows for the period or year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial

Reporting Standards and compty with the Seychettes Pubtic Transport Corporation Act, 1977.

3(a)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Public Enterprise llonitoring Commission Act, 2013

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Corporation and its subsidiary as

far as it appears from our examination of those records.

We have obtained att the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with
the information received.

%po frgn,bts
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountonts

Dated:30tr{AR2016
Victoria, Seychettes
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STATEMENTS OF FTNANCIAL POSITION . DECEATBER 31, 2015
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Notes 2015 2014

SRSR

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment

Current assets

lnventories

lnvestment in financial assets

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

Trade and other receivabtes

Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

RESERVES AND LIABILITIES

Reserves

Capitat Grants

Retained earnings

LIABILIT!ES

Non-current liability
Retirement benefit obligations

Current liability
Trade and other payables

Total liabilities

Total reserves and liabitities

6

7

8

9

10

79,987,212 84,726,112

28,1 15,053

12,879,1-88

9,024,671
3,115,687

53,1 34,599

133,121,811 152,769,524

48,266,151 47,356,833

58,280,846 82,593,976

106,546,997 129,950,809

15,755,20712

13

17,616,732

9,959,082 7,063,508

26,574,814 72,818,715

133,121,811 152,769,524

26,439,718

22,777,899

5,600,189

8,181,402

5,044,2U
68,043,417

11

These financiat statements have been approved for issue by the Board of 3 0 MAR 2016

&\ .-*'
Hans 

{Slae
Director

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).

Director Director



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORFORATX'N

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER C(TPREHENSIYE I}ICOTE - YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31,2015
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Notes 2015 2014

SR

118,467,741
(56,467,5671

SR

117,161,528
(59,681,853)

Revenue

Operating expenses

Operating profit
Administrative expenses

Finance income

Other income

Loss before finance income

Foreign exchange ([osses)/gain

Loss for the year

2(i)

14

14

15

62,000,774
(121,052,6021

152,178
35,249,O15

57,479,675

(109,375,173)

1,299,635

35,995,900
(23,651,2361 (14,599,963)

(883,838) 522,394

(24,535,0741 (14,077,569)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Grants (note 12)

Grant received during the year 11

Release to statement of profit or loss

- Depreciation charge 11

Total other comprehensive (loss)/income

for the year

Total comprehensive loss for the.year

(2,192,2751 7,677,819

(26,727,3491 (6,399,750)

9,239,039

{11,43O,3141

1 5,999,383

(8,321,5641

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integral partof these financiat statements.

Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATX'N

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY. YEAR BII}ED DECETBER 31,2015

Note

I
I
;

I
Capital

Grants

SR

Retained

.earnings Total

Balance at January 1, ZOIS

Transfer from pTC

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Balance at December 31, ZO1i

Balance at January 1, ZO14

Total comprehensive [oss for the year

Balance at December 31,2014

47,356,933

3,101,593

(2,192,2751

49,266,751

-

39,679,014

7,677,919

SR

82,593,976

221,944

(24,535,0741

SR

12g,g50,g0g

3,323,537

(26,727,3491

58,290,946 106,546,997

96,671,545

(14,077,569)

1 36,350,559

(6,399,750)

47,356,933

-

82,593,976 129,950,909

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integral part ofitrese nnancial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).



SEYCH ELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORFORATI()N

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENI'ED ]'ECETBER 31, 2015
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Notes

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property and equipment
Net effect of assets and tiabitities transferred to pTC net of
cash and cash equivalents
Write off of net receivable from pTC

Release of grants

Loss on asset scrapped
Gain on sate of motor vehicle
lmpairment of investment in subsidiary
Gain on exchange of financiat assets
lnterest accrued on financial assets
Provision for obsotete inventories
Atlowance for credit losses

lnterest receivabte
Movement in retirement benefit obtigations

Changes in working capital
- lnventories
- Trade and other receivables
- Trade and other payables

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities
lnterest received
Retirement benefit obtigation paid

7

7

6

9

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integrat part oflthese financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).

2015 2014

SR

(24,535,0741 (14,077,569)

18,919,199

997,144
5,600,1 gg

(11,430,3-141

(72,6_491

(148,500)
(214,6151

(1,239,053)
(48,6461

(152,1781

3,O57,975

17,781,294

(9,321,564)

219,1-12

10,000

(1,039,652)

(799,1471

(3,000,000)

95,565

(1,299,635)

4,056,207
(9,275,533)

(437,2831
(794,6231

1,994,574

(6,375,399)

(6,470,6391

2,759,459

1,929,622

(8,257,948)

1,299,635

(1,139,177)

(8,097,49O'

(8,612,9641

152,179
(1,521,4931

(9,992,1691
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORFORATK)N

STATEIAENTS OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEAABER 31, 2015
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Notes 2015 2014

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment
Proceed from sate of property and equipment
Purchase of investment in financial assets
Proceeds from redemption of investment in financiat assets
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities
Movement in amount receivable from the subsidiary
Grant related to assets received
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

i{ovement in cash and cash equivalents
At January 1,

Transfer from PTC

lncrease/ (Decrease) during the year
At December 31;

5

5

7

7

SR

(11,569,5421

75,000
(12,516,O731

29,432,033

SR

(20,799,922)

(17,036,000)

29,756,591

(9,069,24115,421,419

11 g,zra,org
(593,6261

1 5,999,393

15,405,7579,239,039

17

10

4,677,299

10,760,333

49,329
4,677,299

-T57E,ffi6-

(1,759,9741

12,520,307

(1,759,974)-TEo-F

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integrat part 6f these financial statements.
Auditors' report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATPN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEA,TBER 3i, 2015

1. GENEML INFORMATION

The Corporation is fu[[y owned by the Government of Seychettes and is domicited in Seychettes. lts
head office is located at Victoria, Seychetles and so is its principat ptace of business.

The principat activity of the Corporation is as stated in the Directors' report on page 2.

2. SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTTNGPOLICIES

The principal accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financiat statements are set out
below. These policies have been consistentty apptied to att the years presented, unless otherwise
stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financiat statements of SPTC have been prepared in accordance with lnternationat Financiat
Reporting Standards (IFRS), the Seychelles Companies Act, 1972. These financiat statements have
been prepared under the historical cost convention, except that:

Held-to-maturity investments and retevant financial assets and tiabitities are carried at their
amortised cost; and

Retevant financial assets are stated at their fair value.

Standards, Amendments to pubtished Standards ond lnterpretations effective in the reporting
period

Defined Benefit Ptans: Employee Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19) appties to contributions from
employees or third parties to defined benefit plans and ctarifies the treatment of such contributions.
The amendment distinguishes between contributions that are tinked to service onty in the period in
which they arise and those linked to service in more than one period. The objective of the amendment
is to simplify the accounting for contributions that are independent of the number of years of
emptoyee service, for example employee contributions that are catculated according to a fixed
percentage of satary.

Entities with ptans that require contributions that vary with service witt be required to recognise the
benefit of those contributions over employee's working tives. Ihe amendment has no impact on the
C orpo r ati on's f i nonci al stateme nts.

Annual lmprovements 2010-201 2 Cycle

IFRS 2, 'Share based payments' amendment is amended to
condition' and separatety defines 'performance condition, and
has no impact on the Corporation's financial stotements.

clarify the definition of a 'vesting
'seryice condition'. The amendment

IFRS 3, 'Business combinations' is amended to ctarify that an obtigation to pay contingent
consideration which meets the definition of a financial instrument is ctassified as a financiat tiabitity
or equity, on the basis of the definitions in IAS 32, 'Financial instruments: Presentation,.. lt also
clarifies that alt non-equity contingent consideration is measured at fair value at each reporting date,
with changes in value recognised in profit and loss. The amendment has no impact on the
C or po r ati on's f i nanci o I statem e nts.
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATE,I ENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, ZO1S

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTING pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Standards, Amendments to published Stondards and lnterpretations effective in the reporting
period (Cont'd)

IFRS 8, 'Operating segments' is amended to require disctosure of the judgements made by
management in aggregating operating segments. lt is also amended to require a reconcitiation of
segment assets to the entity's assets when segment assets are reported. The amendment has no
impoct on the Corporotion's finoncial statements.

IFRS 13 (Amendment), 'Fair Value Measurement' ctarifies in the Basis for Conclusions that short-term
receivables and payables with no stated interest rates can be measured at invoice amounts when the
effect of discounting is immateriat. The amendment has no impact on the Corporation's financial
statements.

IAS 16, 'Property, ptant and equipment' and IAS 38,'tntangibte are amended to ctarify how the gross
carrying amount and the accumutated depreciation are treated where an entity uses the revaluation
modet. The amendment has no impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

IAS 24,'Related party disclosures'is amended to include, as a related party, an entity that provides
key management personne["services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity
(the 'management entity'). Disctosure of the amounts charged to the reporting entity is required. Ihe
amendment has no impact on the Corporation,s finonciol statements.

IAS 38, ' lntangible Assets' is amended to require an entity to take into account accumulated
impairment losses when adjusting the amortisation on revaluation. The omendment has no impact on
the Corporation's finonciol stotements.

Annual lmprovements 201 1 -201 3 Cycle

IFRS 1, 'First-time Adoption of lnternational Financial Reporting Standards'is amended to ctarify in
the Basis for Conclusions that an entity may choose to appty either a current standard or a new
standard that is not yet mandatory, but permits earty apptication, provided either standard is apptied
consistentty throughout the periods presented in the entity's first IFRS financiat statements. Ihe
amendment has no impact on the Corporation's financial statements, since the Corporation is an
existing IFRS preporer.

IFRS 3,'Business combinations'is amended to ctarify that IFRS 3 does not appty to the accounting for
the formation of any joint venture under IFRS 11 . The omendment has no impact on the Corporotion,s
finonciol statements.

IFRS 13,'Fairvalue measurement'is amended toctarifythatthe portfotio exception in IFRS i3 appties
to alt contracts (inctuding non-financiat'contracts) within the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9. Ihe
omendment has no impact on the Corporotion's fimnciol stotements.
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

NorEs ro rHE FTNANCTAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEA,TBER 31, zols

2. stcNtFtcANT ACCOUNTTNG poLtctEs (coNT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

stondards' Amendments to published Standards and tnterpretations issued but not yet effective

Annual lmprovements 201 1_2O13 Cycte (Cont,d)

IAS 4o"lnvestment property' is amended to ctarify that IAS 40 and |FRS 3 are not mutuatty exctusive.IAS 40 assists users to distinguish between investment property and owner-occupied property.Preparers atso need to consider the guidance in IFRS 3 to determine whether the acquisition of an

ffiH:::##tJ.tt 
a business combination . The amendment hos no impact on the corporation,s

certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that aremandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 ortater periods, but which theCorporation has not earty adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the foltowing were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financiat lnstruments
Defined Benefit ptans: Emptoyee contributions (Amendments to rAs 1g)
IFRS 14 Regutatory Deferral Accounts
Accounting for Acquisitions of lnterests in Joint operations (Amendments to lFRs 11)ctarification of Acceptabte Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to lAs 16 and rAS

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contract with Customers
Agricutture: Bearer ptants (Amendments to rAS 16 and rAs 41)
Equity Method in separate Financial statements (Amendments to rAS 27)

i# il:::tii?*T 
of Assets between an lnvestor and its Associate or Joint venture (Amendments to

Annua[ lmprovements to IFRSS 2012-2014 Cycle

ffttn,"nt 
Entities: Apptying the consotidation Exception (Amendments to IFRS 10, rFRs 12 and rAS

Disctosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1)

where retevant' the corporation is sti[[ evatuating the effect of these standards, amendments to
i::H.].Hlffilds. 

and lnterpretations issued but not vet effective, on the presentation of its

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain criticalaccounting estimates' lt also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process ofapptying the corporation's accounting poticies. The areas invotving a higher degree of judgement or
:iI[:"J:l ;:,T::t 

where assumptions and estimates are silnircant to irre fina-nciar statements, are

I

I

I
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

NorEs ro rHE F|NANCTAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEI,TBER 31, zo15

StcNtFtCANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumutated depreciation and anyimpairment in vatue. Historicat cost consists of purchase cost, together with any incidental expensesof acquisition and instattation.

subsequent costs are inctuded in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, asappropriate' onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item witt ftowand the cost can be retiabty measured. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement ofprofit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Properties in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes are carried at costless any recognised impairment [oss. cost inctudes professional fees and borrowing costs capitalisedfor quatifying assets' Depreciation of these assets on the same basis as othei property assets,commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is catculated on the straight tine method to write off the cost of each asset to theirresidual vatues over their expected useful lives as fottows:

lmprovements to buitdings on leasehotd tand
Furniture, fittings and equipment
Vehicles and engines

o//o

2% - 20%

10% - 50%

12.5% - 20%

ffiff:""' 
residual value and usefut [ives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting

When the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is writtendown immediatety to its estimated recoverabte amount.

Gains and losses on disposat of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds withcarrying amount and are inctuded in the statement of profit or [oss.

(c) !nventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. ln general cost is determined bythe weighted average method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises rawmaterials' direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normaloperating capacity) but exctudes the borrowing costs.

Net reatisabte vatue is the estimated setting price in the ordinary course of business, tess the cost ofcomptetion and setting expenses. Provisions are made for obsotete inventories based on management,sappraisal.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATE'IAENTS - YEAR ENT'ED IECEMBER 31, 2015

2. STGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD)

(d) Financialinstruments

Financiat assets and tiabitities are recognised on the Corporation's Statement of Financial Position

when it has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Corporation's

accounting poticies in respect of the main financial instruments are set out below:

(i) Held-to-maturity financiol assets

Hetd-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable

payments and fixed maturities that the Corporation's management has the positive intention and

abitity to hold to maturity.

Hetd-to-maturity investments are recognised initiatty at fair vatue ptus directty attributable

transaction costs. Subsequent to initiat recognition, hetd-to-maturity investments are measured

at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

(ii) Trode ond other receivables

Trade and other receivabtes are initiatty recognised at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at

amortised cost using the effective interest method, [ess provision for impairment. A provision for

impairment of trade receivabtes is estabtished when there is objective evidence that the

Corporation witt not be abte to cottect atl amounts due according to the original terms of
receivabtes. The amount of provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and

the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate" The

amount of provision is recognised in the statement of profit or [oss.

(iii) Cash and cosh equivalents

Cash comprises of cash in hand and at bank. Cash equivatents are short term, highty tiquid

investments that are readity convertibte to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an

insignificant risk of change in value, against which bank overdrafts, if any, are deducted. The

cash flow statement is prepared using the indirect method.

(iv) Trode and other payables

Trade and other payabtes are stated at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost

using the effective interest method.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or the Corporation

has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset.

lmpairment of financial assets

The Corporation assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that

a financial asset or a Corporation of finanqia[ assets is impaired. The carrying amount of the asset is

reduced and the amount of toss is recognised in the profit or [oss.

1Z
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z. stGNtFtcANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(e) Retirement benefit obligations

Defined benefit plons
The corporation provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent employees. Gratuities are paid everyfive years (except in the case of early retirement) as from January 2007, forcontinuous service. Theamount provisioned every year is based on the number of years the emptoyee has worked after thelast payment date. This type of emptoyee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit ptan.The tiabitity recognised in the statement of financiat position in respect of the defined benefit ptan isthe present value of the defined obtigation at the reporting date less fair value of ptan assets togetherwith adjustments for unrecognised actuariat gains and losses and past service costs. The definedbenefit obtigation is calcutated annuatty by independent actuaries;rt;, ;;;r"i".i"o';;J.;J=;
method' The present vatue of the defined benefit obtigation is deteimined by discounting theestimated future cash outftows using interest rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that aredenominated in the currency in which the benefits witt be paid and that have terms to maturityapproximating the terms of the retated pension tiabitity.

The corporation does not carry out any actuaria[ vatuation since the Directors have based themsetveson the method as prescribed by the seychettes Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that theamount of tiabitity provided witt not be materiatty different had it been computed by an externalActuary.

(f) Foreign currencies

(i) Functional ond presentation currency
Items included in the financiat statements are measured using seychettes Rupee, the currency ofthe primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functionat currency,,). Thefinancial statements of the corporation are presented in seychettes Rupees, which is theCorporation's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Functionol ond presentation currencyr
Items inctuded in the financia[ statements are measured using seychettes Rupee, the currency ofthe primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functionat currency,,). Thefinancial statements of the corporation are presented in seychettes Rupees, which is theCorporation's functionaI and presentation currenry.

(iii) Transactions ond balances
Foreign currency transactions are transtated into the functiona[ currency using the exchangerates prevaiting on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange galns ano tosses resultingfrom the setttement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates ofmonetary assets and tiabitities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in thestatement of profit or [oss.

Non'monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are transtatedusing the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measuredat fair vatue in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date the fairvalue was determined. Non-monetary items that are mlasured at fair vatue in a foreign currencyare translated using the exchange rates at the date the fair vatue was determined.



IJ

l SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

(i)

(ii )

l
l
l
I
I
I
I
l
1

T

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

z. srGNrFrCANT ACCOUNTING pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(g) Grants

Grants retated to assets from the Government of Seychettes for acquisition of property and equipment
received in form of donations is treated as deferred income by crediting capita[ grant, classified under
equity in the statement of financial position.

Depreciation catculated on such assets is released from grants and credited to depreciation charge in
the statement of profit or loss unti[ those assets are fu[[y depreciated.

ln the event that property and equipment acquired from grants are disposed of before they are futty
depreciated, the carrying amount of such asset is reversed to the grant and gain or toss, if any, are
recognised to the statement of profit or [oss.

Grants related to income also received from the Governement of Seychees are presented as part of
profit or [oss under other income in the statement of profit or [oss.

(h) lmpairment of assets

Assets that-have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annualty for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment
loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverabte
amount. The recoverabte amount is the higher of an asset's fair vatue less costs to sett and vatue in
use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are Corporationed at the lowest levels for
which there are separatety identifiabte cash ftows (cash-generating units).

(i) Revenuerecognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the
transaction witt flow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be measured retiabty.
Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received.

Sate of services are recognised in the year in which the services are rendered, by reference to
completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a
proportion of totat services to be provided.

(j) Business tax

The Corporation is exempt from tax as per paragraph 1 of the Second Schedute to Business Tax Act,
2009.

t-]

n



F
tI

F
p

II

SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEA4BER 31,2015

stcNtFtcANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT.D)

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the corporation has a present or constructive obligation as a resutt of
i;:H:t::HJ#:::le that an outrrow or resourcei that can be reriabry estimaied wlr be required

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

I[:::LT:X:ff;T';'.:,:f:1jJ,:n:" " 
varietv or rinanciar risks, incruding: credit risk, riquidity

Irii,t$',::n 
of the significant risk factors is given betow together with the risk management policies

15

(r)

3.

3.1

(b)

(c)

(a) Credit risk

The Corporation,s credit
The amounts presented
receivabtes, estimated
economic environment.

Investment in financiat assets
Trade and other payabtes

The corporation's sales are mostty on a cash basis and credit sates are made to customers with anappropriate credit history. credit risk is therefore considered to be tow.

Liquidity risk

The corporation manages tiquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the avaitabitity of fundingthrough an adequate amount of credit facitities as appiicabte. Liquidity risk is considered as low.

Currency risk

The corporation is exposed to foreign 
"r.hlT: risk arising from various currency exposures, primar*ywith respect to GB Pound sterling, iaR ana US Doltar. roreign exchange risk arises from commercialtransactions and assets denominated in currencies other thanihe functionaI currency.

At December 31' 2015, if the Seychettes Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against US Dottarwith att variabtes held constant, [oss for the year woutd have been sR 303,257 (2014:SR 325,5g2)higher/tower' mainty as a resutt of foreign exchange tosses/gains on translation of foreign currencymonetary assets and tiabitities as depicted in the tabte below:

:tlJ llr::y -"nributabte 
to its trade receivabtes and other receivables.I qLtrtvdut(]S.

:: :f ri:::T:: of financiar position are net of atlowances for doubtfurIt,I UUUDTIU[by the corporation's management based on experience and the current

US Dollarffi
SR --T

334,691 35g,233
(31,434) G2,651)

_103.2s? _:25 s82

:;li
,,'r,

fi
q

t.
,ia
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3.

3.1

(d)

3.2
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FTNANCIAL RISK 

^^ANAGEMENT 
(CONT'D)

Financial risk factors (Cont.d)

lnterest rate risk

The corporation have significant interest'bearing assets and income and operating cash ftows fromthese assets are dependent of changes in market interest rates. As at December 31, 2015, hadinterest rates weakened/strengthened by 5%, loss for the year of the corporation woutd have beenhigher/lower by SR tO,t31 (2014: SR 64,9g2) higher/tower.

Fair value estimation

The face vatues less any estimated credit adjustments for financial assets and tiabitities with amaturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate their fair values.

4. CRITTCAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historicat experience andother factors, inctuding expectations of future events that are betieved to be reasonabte under thecircumstances.

4.1 Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions

The corporation makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accountingestimates wi[[, by definition, setdom equat the related actual results. However, in the financiatstatements' the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a materialadjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and tiabitities within the next financiat year arediscussed overteaf.

(a) Held-to-maturity investments
The corporation fottows the guidance of lnternational Accounting standard (lAS) 3g - Recognition andMeasurement" on ctassifying non-derivative financiat assets with fixed or determinabte payments an;fixed maturity as hetd-to-maturity. ln making their judgement for ctassification, the corporationevaluates its intentibn and abitity to hotd such investments to maturity.

lf the corporation faits to keep these investments to maturity other than for specific circumstancesexplained in tAS 39, it witt be required to reclassify the whote class as avaitabte-for-sale. Theinvestments woutd therefore be measured at fair vatue and not amortised cost.

(b) lmpairment ofossets
Property and equipment are considered for impairment if there is a reason to believe that impairmentmay be necessary' Factors taken into consideration in reaching such a decision inctude the economicviabitity of the asset itself and where it is a component of a larger economic unit, the viabitity of thatunit itsetf.

Future cash flows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projbcted,taking into account market conditions and the expected usefut tives of the asslts. The present vatueof these cash flows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current netasset vatue and, if tower, the assets are impaired to the present varue.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTI,IAATES AND JUDGEMENTS (coNT'D)

4.1 Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

(b) Retirement benefit obligations
The cost of defined benefit pension plans has been determined using the method as per the Seychettes
Emptoyment Act, 1995 and the Directors have estimated that the amount of tiabitity provided witt not
be materialty different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

(c) Asset lives and residuat vatues

Future cash flows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected,
taking into account market conditions and the expected useful tives of the assets. The present vatue
of these cash ftows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net
asset vatue and, if lower, the assets are impaired to the present value.

(d) Depreciation policies

Property and equipment are depreciated to their residual values over their estimated useful tives. The
residua[ value of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Corporation woutd currentty obtain
from the disposal of the asset, if the asset were atready of the age and in condition expected at the
end of its useful [ife.

The Directois therefore make estimates based on historica[ experience and use best judgement to
assess the usefut lives of assets and to forecast the expected residuat values of the asset at the end of
their expected useful tives.

Functional currency
The Board of Directors have determined the Seychetles Rupees to be the functional currency of the
Corporation.

Li mi tati on of sensi tivi ty anolysis

Sensitivity anatysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption
while other assumptions remain unchanged. ln reality, there is a corretation between the
assumptions and other factors. lt should atso be noted that these sensitivities are non-tinear and
larger or smatler impacts shoutd not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

Sensitivity anatysis does not take into consideration that the Corporation's assets and tiabitities are
actively managed. Other timitations include the use of hypothetica[ market movements to
demonstrate potential risk that onty represent the Corporation's views of possibte near-term market
changes that cannot be predicted with any certainty.

17
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6.

(a)

r:I
T

7

T

T

?
rI

INVENTORIES

Vehicte spares

Consumables, loose toots and operating suppties

Provision for obsolete inventories
(note (b) betow)

The cost of inventories recognised as expense and

5R49,643,295 (2014: SR56,087,837 for the Corporation)

2015 2014

19,331,368 19,633,027

9,067,676 8,328,734

29,399,O44 27,961,761

(283,990) (1,522,043)

28,115,053 26,439,7',18

inctuded in cost of sates amounted to
(note 15).

rl

T

i]
t
I
-1

-i

-,1

(b) Movements in provision for obsotete inventories is as foltows:

2015 2014

1,522,043 4,522,043

(1,238,053) (3,000,000)

283,990 1,522,U3

The Directors have estimated that no impairment is required in respect of inventories and no spares

are required to be recognised as equipment as per the requirements of IAS 16.

INVESTMENT IN F!NANCIAL ASSETS

2015 2014

SRSR

(c)

7.

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 14)

At December 31,

Current
Seychettes Commercial bank - Fixed deposits at cost (notes

(a)e(b)betow)

Baroda - Fixed deposits at cost (notes (a)e(b) betow)

Barctays - Fixed deposits at cost (notes (a)&(b) betow)

At December 31,

The movement in Hetd-to-Maturity investments is as fottows:

At January 1,

Additions during the year

Redemptions during the year

Gain on exchange

lnterest accrued

At December 31,

SR

5,676,438
6,693,925

508,924

SR

5,716,129

16,517,017

544,753

12,879,188 22,777,899

(a)
2015 2014

SR

22,777,899
12,516,073

(22,777,8991

148,500
214,615

SR

26,943,552

17,036,000

(23,040,4521

1,039,652

799,147

-a
J

t
iJ
rfII
i

n

12,879,188 22,777,399
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7.

(b)

TNVEST^ ENT tN F|NANCIAL ASSETS (CONT.D)

Hetd to maturity fiancial assets inctuded the fottowing:

Maturity date 2015 2014

lnterest on hetd-to-maturity investments are as fo[ows:

Seychettes Commercial bank - Maturing on February 14,2016
Baroda - Maturing on February 14,2016
Barclays - Maturing on December 17,2016

They are expected to mature in [ess than
assets.

AMOUNT RECEIVABLE FROM SUBSIDIARY

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

At January 1,

Movement during the year
Write off (note 14)

At December 31,

TMDE AND OTHER RECETVABLES

Term deposit
Term deposit

Trade receivabtes

Prepayments

Deposits and advances

Receivables in respect of cash defalcation

Provision for credit impairment
(note 9(b))

2015 2014

6,185,363 15,613,249
6,693,925 7,164,650

12,879,199 22,777,999

one year and has therefore been ctassified as current

201s 2014

Jan - March

April onwards

SR

12,370,263
5Og,g24

SR

5,716,129

17,061,770

-n,-???@
12,879,199

(c)

2015 2014

SRSR
(d)

8.

9.

I
T

T
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r
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F

t
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I
I

SR

704

1%

0.910a

SR

3.50%

6.50%

1.50%

Held-to-maturity financia[ assets are denominated in the fottowing currencies:

Seycheltes Rupee

US Dottar

SR

5,600,199

817,926
(6,419,1151

SR

5,006,563

593,626

5,600,'lgg

7015 2014

SR

5,834,706
1,506,599

3,592,430
459,090

SR

3,917,905

1,024,779

5,216,429

438,070

10,597,19.2

(2,415,790)

8,181,402

1 1,391,905

(2,367,134'
9,024,671
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9.

(a)

(b)

(g)

(h)

TMDE AND OTHER RECETVABLES (CONT'D)

The carrying amounts of 'trade and other receivabtes' approximate their fair value.

The movement on the provision for credit impairment is as foltows:

2015
SR

2,415,790
(48,6461

2014

At January 1,

(Reversat)/charge for the year (note 14)

At December 31,

Between3and6months
Over 6 months

SR

2,320,215

95,565

(c)

2,367,134 2,415,790

At December 31, 2015, trade receivabtes of SR 1,387,08 1 (2014: SR 506,571 ) were past due but not
impaired. These retate to a number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history
of default. The ageing anatysis of these trade receivables is as fottows:

2015 2014

SR

1,242,135
144,946

SR

419,362

87,209

(d)

(e)

(f)

1,397,091 506,571

The other ctasses within trade and other receivabtes did not contain impaired assets.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables are denominated in Seychettes Rupee.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair vatue of each ctass of
receivabte mentioned above.

The Company does not hold any cotlateral as security.

Trade and other receivables approximate their fair vatue.
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10. cAsH AND CASH EQUTVALENTSl
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(a)

11.

12.

(a)

2015 2014

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

SR

18,000

3,097,697

SR

17,000

5,027,204

3,115,697 5,044,204

For the purpose of statement of cash ftows, cash and cash equivalents comprise of the fottowing at
the end of the reporting period:

2015 2014

Cash and bank batances

Short term deposits (note 7(b))

CAPITAL GMNTS

Grants related to assets:

At January 1,

Transfer from PTC (note 17) "

Grant received during the year (note 5 (b))
Retease to statement of profit or toss (note 14)

- Depreciation charge

At December 31,

RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Other post retirement benefits

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 14(a))

Paid during the year

Transfer from PTC (note 17)

At December 31,

3,115,697 5,044,204

12,370,263 5,716,129

15,485,950 10,760,333

2015 2014

SR

47,356,933
3,101,593
9,239,039

(11,430,3141

SR

39,679,0_14

1 5,999,383

(8,321,564)

48,266,151 47,356,833

Other post retirement benefits comprised mainty retirement gratuity and compensation payabte
under the Emptoyment Act. Movement during the year was as fottows:

2015 2014

SR

15,755,207

3,057,975
(1,521,4831

325,033

SR

12,838,177

4,056,207

(1.,139,177)

17,616,732 15,755,207
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13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payabtes

Other payables and accruals

Seycheltes Rupee

US Dottar

Others

14. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Emptoyee benefit expenses (note 14 (a))
Depreciation (note 5)

Release of capital grant (note 1 1 )
- Depreciation charge
Cost of inventories recognised as expense (note 6(a))
Write off (note 8)

Premises and equipment maintenance
Electricity and water expenses
lnsurance and ticence costs
Professional fees
Rent

Telephone charges
Provision for obsotete inventories (note 6(b))
(Reversal)/provision for credit impairment (note 9(b))
Security expenses

Other expenses

Analysed os:
- Operating expenses
- Administrative expenses

2015 2014

(a)

(b)

8,959,092

The carrying amounts of 'trade and other payabtes'approximate their amortised costs.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payabtes are denominated in the fottowing currencies:

2015

SR

1,772,553
7,195,529

SR

779,193

6,295,315

7,063,509

2014
SR

8,200,452
629,692
128,949

SR

6,347,962

653,024

62,622
g,g5g,0g2 7,063,509

2015 2014
SR

94,650,522
I 8,9 I 9,1 gg

(11,430,3141

49,643,295
6,419,115
4,717,167
3,194,179
4,226,395
1,466,056

692,406
1,913,447

(1,239,053)
(48,646'

2,722,055
1,784,369

SR

89,221,436

17,791,294

(9,321,564)

56,097,937

3,594,016

3,199,753

4,122,679

1,144,977

491,200

1,530,990

(3,000,000)

95,565

2,552,435

1,467,519

169,057,026177,520,169

56,467,567
121,052,602

59,691,953

109,375,173

169,057,026 
-

&

177,520,169
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14 (a) EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Wages and salaries

Provision for retirement benefit obligations (note 12)

Pension costs

Other staff costs

15. OTHER INCOME

Rental income

Gain from sale of motor vehicle
Advertising income

lncome from repairs

Grant received from Government of Seychetles

Sundry income

LOSS FOR THE YEAR

Loss for the year is arrived at after (crediting) and charging the

crediting:
lnterest income

RentaI income

ond charging:
Depreciation on property and equipment (note 5)
Retease of capital grants (note 11)

- Depreciation charge

Directors' remuneration
Auditors' remuneration
Rental of office premises

2015 2014

SR

87,249,124
3,032,535
1,452,510
2,916,353

SR

81,084,082

4,056,207

1,419,265

1,661,892

94,650,522 99,221,436

2015 2014

SR

299,000

72,649
479,333

931,103
32,250,000

1,228,929

SR

262,000

311,250

2,201,319

32,000,000

1,22'1,331

35,995,90035,249,015

16.

fotlowing:

2015 2014

SR

152,178
288,000

SR

1,299,635

262,000

18,919,199 17,791,294

(11,43O,3141

188,400
281,750
692,406

(8,321,5641

765,049

233,192

491,200
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(b)

17. NET ASSETS TMNSFERRED FROAA PTC

(a) Asset
Property and equipment - Net book vatue (Note 5(a))
lnventories

Trade and other receivabtes
Cash and cash equivalents

Liabilities
Retirement benefit obtigations (note 12)
Other payabtes

Net assets

Represented as fotlows:
Capitat grants

Retained earningss

COi^ 
^lTl,tENTS

Capital commitments

Property development
Equipment
Buses and vehicles

19. CONTINGENTLIABILITIES

Period ended
November 30

2015
SR

2,613,099

895,506

993,443

49,329

4,550,376

(325,033)

(901,806)

(1,226,939)

3Jrrr

-

3,101,593

221,944

3,323,537

-

18.

(a)

capitat expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not yet incurred is as foltor

2015 2014
sR'000

13,000
4,000
3,200

sR'000

5,800

1,500

20,200 7,300

There were no contingent tiabitities as at December 31, 2015 (2014: Nit).
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(a)

(b)

(c)
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20. RELATEDPARTYTRANSACTIONS

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

Directors' remuneration

Grant received from the Government of Seychetles

- Capitat grant (note 10)

- Revenue grant (note 17)

Sataries and short term benefits

2015 2014

SR

188,400

9,238,039
32,250,000

SR

5,600,189

765,048

'15,999,383

32,000,000

The above transactions have been made at arm's [ength, on normal commercial terms and in the
ordinary course of business.

Outstanding batances at year-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement (rccurs in cash. There

has been no guarantees provided for any related party payables.

Key management personnel compensation

2015 2014

SR

703,801

SR

663,048


